

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TRULIA, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

Consolidated C.A. No. 10020-CB

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Deborah S. Birnbach
Goodwin Procter LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

Michael T. Jones
Goodwin Procter LLP
135 Commonwealth Drive
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 752-3100

OF COUNSEL:

Alan S. Goudiss
Shearman & Sterling
599 Lexington Ave
New York, New York
10022-6069
(212) 848-4000

Dated: October 16, 2015

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Sarah A. Clark (#5872)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Trulia, Inc., Pete Flint,
Robert Moles, Theresia Gouw, Greg
Waldorf, Sami Inkinen, Erik Bardman,
and Steve Hafner*

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Morris Nicholas Arsht & Tunnell
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Zillow, Inc.
and Zebra Holdco, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING THE BENEFIT OF SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WHEN EVALUATING A DISCLOSURE-ONLY SETTLEMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE A DETERMINATION OF MATERIALITY	3
A. <i>The Proposal Must Be Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate</i>	3
B. <i>The Court’s Role as Gatekeeper Requires Balancing the “Give” and the “Get” Obtained in the Settlement.</i>	4
C. <i>The Peppercorn Settlement Remains Fair When Class Claims, Once Examined, Are Found to Have Little Value.</i>	5
D. <i>Approval of a Settlement Does Not Require a Ruling on the Merits.</i>	7
E. <i>The Standard for Evaluating Settlement in Disclosure-Only Settlement Context Cannot Require Finding of Materiality Because Such Standard Would Require Finding on the Merits.</i>	8
F. <i>Plaintiffs Received Some Benefit from the Supplemental Disclosures.</i>	11
II. THE PARTIES PROPOSE A REVISED RELEASE FOR THE COURT’S CONSIDERATION.....	12
III. COURTS ROUTINELY AND PROPERLY APPROVE RELEASES OF KNOWN AND UNKNOWN CLAIMS WHEN SUCH CLAIMS ARE RELATED TO THE SAME SET OF OPERATIVE FACTS.....	14

A. *Delaware Courts Traditionally Have Approved General Releases.*14

B. *A Release Including Unknown Claims Is Reasonable When Circumscribed to the Same Core Facts at Issue in the Litigation.*15

C. *A Global Release Is Particularly Reasonable When Cost to the Class Is Deemed Minimal After a Thorough Investigation.*.....16

D. *The Ability to Release Unknown Claims Is Important from a Policy Perspective to Reduce Uncertainty Regarding the Scope of a Release.*.....18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acevedo v. Aeroflex Hldg. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 7930-VCL (Del. Ch. July 8, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	12
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2438067 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Aruba Networks, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 10765-VCL (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	12, 18
<i>Assad v. World Energy Solutions, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 10324-CB (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	5, 7
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Texas E. Prod. Pipeline Co.</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010)	5, 7
<i>In re CareFusion Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. 10214-VCN (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	3, 8, 14
<i>In re Chips and Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 409155 (Del. Ch. June 24, 1998).....	10
<i>Chung v. Johnston</i> , 274 P.2d 922 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1954)	16
<i>Corporate Prop. Assocs. v. Hallwood Grp. Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 777 (Del. 2002)	14
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009)	14
<i>Deuley v. Dyncorp. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	14

<i>In re Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Cos. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 74214 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 683 A.2d 58 (Del. 1996)	9, 10
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Fla. Evergreen Foliage</i> , 744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999)	16
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (US), Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 458373 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2013)	5
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	9
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991)	3, 7
<i>In re MCA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 598 A.2d 687 (Del. Ch. 1991)	5
<i>Nottingham P’rs v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	3, 15
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	7, 14, 16
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	7
<i>In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig. Appeals</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990)	3
<i>In re Riverbed Tech., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 10484-VCG (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964)	3
<i>Rutman v. Kaminsky</i> , 226 A.2d 122 (Del. 1967)	16
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 250374 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996)	6

<i>In re Susser Hldgs. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9613-VCG (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Class & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001)	3
<i>In re TW Telecom, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9845-CB (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	6, 7
<i>UniSuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006)	15
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009)	4
STATUTES & RULES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1542.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1797.1 (3d ed.).....	4
J. Travis Laster, <i>A Milder Prescription for the Peppercorn Settlement Problem in Merger Litigation</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 129 (2015).....	6, 19
Jill E. Fisch et al., <i>Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 557 (2015).....	6
4 William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:42 (5th ed. 2014)	7
4 William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:50 (5th ed. 2014)	17
